

Civil Action No. 20 CV 5878 (CM)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

J.T., Individually and on behalf of D.T. *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BILL de BLASIO, in his official capacity as the Mayor of
New York City *et al.*,

Defendants.

**NYC DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT**

JAMES E. JOHNSON

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for the NYC Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

Of Counsel:

Janice Birnbaum, Senior Counsel

(jbirnbau@law.nyc.gov)

Marilyn Richter, Senior Counsel

(mrichter@law.nyc.gov)

Mark Toews, Senior Counsel

(mtoews@law.nyc.gov)

LM #: 2020-027097

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I

PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR A TRO AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED 10

A. *Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Clear or Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits because States and Localities Have Broad Discretion to Consider Public Health and Safety in Determining When and How to Provide Services During an Emergency, including the Closure of School Buildings and the Provision of Remote Educational Services* 10

B. *Plaintiffs’ claims against the NYC Defendants are meritless because DOE has not changed the Special Educational Placement for any of its Students with Disabilities without Parental Consent* 14

C. *To the Extent that a Student with a Disability enrolled in a NYC Public School is Currently Struggling or Believes that She was Denied a FAPE, that Student has Multiple Avenues for Redress and in any Event, is Required to Exhaust IDEA’s Administrative Remedies Prior to Filing a Lawsuit*..... 15

D. *Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That They Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent an Award of Preliminary Injunctive Relief* 19

E. *Both the Balance of the Equities and the Public’s Interests Favor a Denial of Plaintiffs’ Request for Preliminary Injunctive Relief* 20

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... 22

A. *The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust their Administrative Remedies*..... 22

B. *The Complaint Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim. The Claims in the Complaint are Meritless as a Matter of Law*.....23

C. *The Complaint Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim Because the Claims against the NYC Defendants Are Not Plausible or Sufficiently Pled*23

D. *Neither Compensatory Nor Punitive Damages are Available under the IDEA*25

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re Abbott,</u> 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<u>Ass’n of Jewish Camp Operators v Cuomo,</u> 2020 US Dist LEXIS 117765 (NDNY July 6, 2020, No. 1:20-CV-0687 (GTS/DJS))	21
<u>Barbecho v Decker,</u> 2020 US Dist LEXIS 82978 (SDNY May 11, 2020, No. 20-cv-2821 (AJN))	20
<u>Borey v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<u>Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.,</u> 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<u>Connecticut Citizens Defense League, Inc. v Lamont,</u> 2020 US Dist LEXIS 99872 (D Conn June 8, 2020, No. 3:20-cv-00646 (JAM)).....	21
<u>De Paulino v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,</u> 959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020).....	18
<u>Doe v Arizona Dept. of Educ.,</u> 111 F3d 678 (9th Cir 1997)	17
<u>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.,</u> 137 S.Ct. 743 (2017).....	15
<u>Geller v. De Blasio,</u> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87405 (SDNY, May 18, 2020, No. 20 CV 3566 (DLC)).....	11
<u>Hickox v. Christie,</u> 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016)	11
<u>Hoelt v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.,</u> 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<u>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,</u> 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 66223

J.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.,
386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....15

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... passim

L.V. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120995 (SDNY July 8, 2020, No. 19 CV 5451
(AT)(KHP)).....24

New York v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....19

Polera v. Board of Educ.,
288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....23, 25

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....11

Student A. v. San Francisco Univied Sch. Dist,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19191 (N.D. Cal. February 5, 2020 No. 19 CV 3101).....16

Student X v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88163 (EDNY Oct. 30, 2008 07-CV-2316
(NGG)(RER))18

United States v. Chalk,
441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971)11

V.D. v New York,
403 F Supp 3d 76 (EDNY 2019)21
